



**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

**DOCKET NO. 9327
PUBLIC DOCUMENT**

**In the Matter of
POLYPORE INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
a corporation.**

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF
COUNSEL SUPPORTING THE COMPLAINT**

RICHARD A. FEINSTEIN
Director
PETER J. LEVITAS
Deputy Director
Bureau of Competition

CATHARINE MOSCATELLI
Assistant Director
MORRIS BLOOM
Deputy Assistant Director
Bureau of Competition
Mergers II

J. ROBERT ROBERTSON
STEVEN DAHM
BENJAMIN GRIS
JOEL CHRISTIE
STEPHEN ANTONIO
CHRISTIAN H. WOOLLEY
PRIYA VISWANATH

Federal Trade Commission
Bureau of Competition
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20580
Telephone: (202) 326-2008
Fax: (202) 326-2884

Counsel Supporting the Complaint

MAY 24, 2010

Table of Contents

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Cases and Authorities..... | iv |
| Table of Abbreviations..... | vi |
| I. Statement of the Case..... | 1 |
| II. Statement of Facts..... | 4 |
| 1. The Relevant Markets..... | 4 |
| a. Microporous and Daramic competed in four product markets:..... | 4 |
| b. North America is the Proper Geographic Market..... | 4 |
| 2. Microporous Mattered..... | 5 |
| a. Competition between Microporous and Daramic drove prices down in deep-cycle and motive..... | 5 |
| b. Microporous was a “viable competitor” which was disrupting a comfortable duopoly in SLI..... | 6 |
| c. Microporous Was A Threat To Daramic’s UPS Monopoly..... | 8 |
| d. Daramic Developed its Microporous “MP Plan” To Stem its Losses..... | 9 |
| e. Daramic acquired Microporous to Eliminate Competition..... | 9 |
| 3. The Acquisition Permitted Daramic To Raise Prices..... | 11 |
| a. Daramic Has Exerted Unilateral Market Power In Deep-Cycle, Motive And UPS..... | 11 |
| b. Unilateral And Coordinated Effects In SLI..... | 13 |
| 4. There is no Timely, Likely, or Sufficient Entry..... | 13 |
| III. Complaint Counsel Established A Strong <i>Prima Facie</i> Case..... | 15 |
| 1. Complaint Counsel Proved Four Product Markets..... | 16 |
| a. Deep-Cycle Separators..... | 17 |
| b. Motive Separators..... | 18 |
| c. Uninterruptable Power Supply (“UPS”) is a Product Market..... | 20 |
| d. SLI is a Product Market..... | 21 |
| 2. Respondent’s Alternative Markets are Unpersuasive..... | 23 |
| a. Flex-Sil Alone is not a Product Market..... | 23 |
| b. An All PE Market is not Supported by the Evidence..... | 25 |
| 3. The Geographic Market is North America..... | 26 |

- IV. The Acquisition Harmed Competition..... 29
 - 1. Complaint Counsel Has Shown a High Probability of Anticompetitive Effects as a Result of This Transaction..... 30
 - a. The Transaction Created a Monopoly in Deep-cycle and Motive..... 31
 - b. The Transaction Maintained a Monopoly in UPS 32
 - c. The Transaction Has Substantially Reduced Competition and Unduly Increased Concentration in SLI..... 32
 - 2. Entek was Not an Uncommitted Entrant in UPS, Deep-Cycle, or Motive 34
 - 3. Evidence of Anticompetitive Intent 35
- V. Finding of Actual Anticompetitive Effects Requires Finding of Liability 36
 - 1. Acquisition Led to Actual Anticompetitive Effects in Deep-Cycle 36
 - 2. Acquisition Led to Actual Anticompetitive Effects in Motive 37
 - 3. Acquisition Led to Actual Anticompetitive Effects in UPS 39
 - 4. Acquisition Led to Actual Anticompetitive Effects in SLI 39
 - 5. Entek will not constrain Daramic in SLI 40
 - 6. Coordination in SLI is more likely 41
- VI. The ALJ Correctly Assessed That Entry Will Not Counteract the Anticompetitive Effects Of The Acquisition 43
 - 1. Entry Barriers are High..... 44
 - 2. No Evidence of Entry..... 45
 - 3. New Entry Would Not Be Timely 47
 - 4. Entry Would not Be Likely..... 47
 - 5. No Evidence that Entry Would Be Sufficient..... 48
 - 6. Customers Are Not “Power Buyers” Capable of Counteracting the Anticompetitive Effects of the Acquisition 50

- VII. Complete Divestiture is Necessary to Restore the Competition Eliminated by the Illegal Acquisition 52
 - 1. The Commission Has the Legal Authority to Order Divestiture of the Feistritz Plant 52
 - 2. Divestiture of Feistritz Plant is necessary to restore competition in North America 55
 - a. The Feistritz Facility Freed Up Significant Capacity at Microporous’ U.S. Piney Flats Plant and Benefitted Competition in North America 57
 - b. Divestiture of the Feistritz Facility and Production Lines is Necessary to Return Microporous to its Pre-Acquisition Position of Having the “Global Footprint” Needed to Compete in North America..... 57
 - c. Customers Want Suppliers with Multiple Plants to Provide Security of supply Should there be an Outage..... 58
 - d. The Feistritz Plant Will Give Newco the Scale it Needs to Compete Effectively 59
 - e. Microporous’ Pre-Acquisition Financial Condition Does Not Weigh Against a Complete Divestiture..... 60
 - 3. Additional Provisions Challenged by Respondent are Necessary to Enable a Viable Divestiture 60
- V. Conclusion..... 62

TAB A, PROPOSED ORDER

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962) | 15, 17, 23, 27 |
| <i>Cascade Natural Gas Corporation v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1967) | 55 |
| <i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. F.T.C.</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008) | passim |
| <i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. V. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) | 54 |
| <i>Flegel v. Christian Hosp. Northeast-Northwest</i> , 4 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 1993) | 27 |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562, (1972) | 3, 52-53 |
| <i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004) | 24 |
| <i>FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , et al., 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998) | 16, 26, 45, 49 |
| <i>FTC v. CCC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009) | 16, 41 |
| <i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 31, 41, 42 |
| <i>FTC v. Libbey Inc.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2002) | 36 |
| <i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997) | 15, 26, 31 |
| <i>FTC v. Swedish Match</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2000) | 31 |
| <i>FTC v. Western Meat Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 554 (1926) | 3 |
| <i>FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 15, 30 |
| <i>Hospital Corp. of America v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986) | 36 |
| <i>In re American General Ins. Co.</i> , 89 F.T.C. 557 (1977), <i>rev'd on other grounds, American General Ins. Co. v. FTC</i> , 589 F.2d 462 (9th Cir. 1979) | 50 |
| <i>In re B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 110 F.T.C. 207 (1988) | passim |
| <i>In re Chicago Bridge & Iron Co.</i> , 138 F.T.C. 1024 (2005), <i>aff'd</i> 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008) | passim |
| <i>In re Chicago Bridge & Iron Co.</i> , 140 F.T.C. 1152 (2005) | 52, 54 |
| <i>In re Chicago Bridge & Iron Co.</i> , 2003 FTC LEXIS 96, (2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 138 F.T.C. 1024 (2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008) | 44 |
| <i>In re Diamond Alkali</i> , 72 F.T.C. 700 (1967) | 55 |
| <i>In re Hospital Corp. of America</i> , 106 F.T.C. 361 (1985) | 61 |
| <i>In re Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 115 F.T.C. 1010 (1992) | 60, 61- |
| <i>In re Olin Corp.</i> , 113 F.T.C. 400 (1990) | 61 |
| <i>In re RSR Corp.</i> , 88 F.T.C. 800 (1976) | 53 |
| <i>Morgenstern v. Wilson</i> , 29 F.3d 1291 (8th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1150 (1995) | 26 |
| <i>Northern Securities Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904) | 3 |
| <i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | 16 |
| <i>RSR Corp. v. FTC</i> , 602 F.2d 1317 (9 th Cir. 1979) | 55 |
| <i>Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 320 (1961) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Continental Can Company</i> , 378 U.S. 441, 455 (1964) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956) | 15, 24 |
| <i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316, 334 (1961) | 53 |
| <i>United States v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 651 (1962) | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Franklin Elec. Co.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (W.D. Wis. 2000) | 30, 31 |
| <i>United States v. General Dynamics</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1975) | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat'l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321, (1963) | 26, 30 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. United Tote</i> , 768 F. Supp. 1064 (D.Del 1991)..... | 47 |
| <i>Utah Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 464 (1969)..... | 55 |
| <i>Yamaha Motor Co. Ltd. v. FTC</i> , 657 F.2d 971, 982 (8th Cir. 1981) | 52, 54 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Clayton Act § 7 (15 U.S.C. § 18)..... | 1, 15, 52 |
| Clayton Act, § 11(b) (15 U.S.C. § 21(b)) | 3, 54 |
| Clayton Act, Section 7 | 3 |
| FTC Act, Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 45(a) | 3, 54 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| 2A Areeda, Hovenkamp & Solow, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2002) | 44 |
| 2B Phillip Areeda et al., <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 562a (3d ed. 2007)..... | 15 |
| Elzinga, <i>The Antimerger Law: Pyrrhic Victories</i> , 12 J. Law & Econ. 43, 45 (1969)..... | 53 |
| IV Phillip E. Areeda and Herbert Hovenkamp <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 912a (3d ed. 2006)..... | 33 |
| Merger Guidelines, ¶ 1.0 (Dept. of Justice and Federal Trade Comm'n, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (1992, rev. 1997) | passim |
| Von Kalinowski J. <i>ANTITRUST LAW & TRADE REGULATION</i> (2d ed. 1996)..... | 36 |

Table of Abbreviations

The following abbreviations and citation forms are used:

| | |
|-------|---|
| ID | Initial Decision |
| IDF | Initial decision Finding of Fact |
| RAB | Respondent's appellate brief |
| CCFOF | Complaint Counsel Finding of Fact |
| CCRB | Complaint Counsel Reply Brief |
| CCRF | Complaint Counsel Reply Finding of Fact |
| PX | Complaint Counsel Exhibit |
| RX | Respondents Exhibit |

Citations to the trial transcript include the witness name and page number: Whear, Tr. 4683.
